Document ID: 66227
C US
Safety instructions
Radar sensor
VEGAPULS 6X
Explosionproof
Two-wire 4 … 20 mA/HART
2 Radar sensor VEGAPULS 6X

The	VEGAPULS	6X	are	suitable	for	applications	requring	Division	1,	Division	2	or	Zones
Application	area	of	VEGAPULS	6X	(electronics	version	H):
Type code Explosion
group
Type	of	protection	marking
Electronics version "H" - Two-wire 4 … 20 mA/HART
PS6X(*).2*W**B/T/F/C******H* E****** A, B, C, D
IIA, IIB, IIC
CL I, DIV 1, Gp ABCD T6 … T1
Ta = -40 … +60 °C
Zn 0/1, 1 AEx/Ex db IIC T6…T1 Ga/Gb, Gb
PS6X(*).2*W**B/T/F/C******H* J****** A, B, C, D
E, F, G
IIA, IIB, IIC
IIIA, IIIB, IIIC
CL I, DIV 1, Gp ABCD T6 … T1
Ta = -40 … +60 °C
Zn 0/1, 1 AEx/Ex db IIC T6…T1 Ga/Gb, Gb
CL II, DIV 1, Gp EFG
CL III, T* Ta = -40 … +60 °C
Zn 20, 20/21 AEx/Ex ta , ta/tb IIIC T* Da, Da/
Db)
Application	area	of	VEGAPULS	6X	(electronics	version	A):
Type code Explosion
group
Type	of	protection	marking
Electronics version "A" - Two-wire 4 … 20 mA/HART with overvoltage arrester
PS6X(*).2*W**B/T/F/C******A* E****** A, B, C, D
IIA, IIB, IIC
CL I, DIV 1, Gp ABCD T6 … T1
Ta = -40 … +60 °C
Zn 0/1, 1 AEx/Ex db IIC T6…T1 Ga/Gb, Gb
PS6X(*).2*W**B/T/F/C******A* J****** A, B, C, D
E, F, G
IIA, IIB, IIC
IIIA, IIIB, IIIC
CL I, DIV 1, Gp ABCD T6 … T1
Ta = -40 … +60 °C
Zn 0/1, 1 AEx/Ex db IIC T6…T1 Ga/Gb, Gb
CL II, DIV 1, Gp EFG
CL III, T* Ta = -40 … +60 °C
Zn 20/21, 21 AEx/Ex ta/tb, tb IIIC T* Da/Db,
Db
Environmental	designation:
Housing	Type Electronic Model Dual
Seal
Protection
Aluminium and stainless steel (casted)
single champer housing
H A, H, V no IP66/68 (0.2bar), TYPE 4X/6P
Aluminium and stainless steel (casted)
double champer housing
H, A D, S, W yes IP66/68 (0.2bar), TYPE 4X/6P
ANSI/UL 50E, CSA C22.2 No. 94.2, NEMA ratings
VEGAPULS	6X	without	overvoltage	arrester:	PS6X(*).2*W*********H********
The voltage resistance against ground is min. 500 Veff.
7Radar sensor VEGAPULS 6X
66
22
7-
EN
-2
21
01
2
VEGAPULS	6X	with	overvoltage	arrester:	PS6X(*).2*W*********A********
The built-in overvoltage arrester type Bourns 2036-60 has the following characteristic values:
DC Sparkover = 600 V ± 20 % @ 100 V/s
Impulse Sparkover = 850 V @ 100 V/µs
Impulse Sparkover = 1100 V @ 1000 V/µs
Further characteristic data can be found in the data sheet of the Bourns 2036-60.
The voltage resistance against ground is min. 340 Veff.
4	 Specific	conditions	of	use	("X"	identification)
The following list describes the special operating conditions of VEGAPULS 6X.
• In the application as category 1/2 instrument, the following applies to radar sensors VEGAPULS
6X in the versions with Aluminium/Titanium:
 – Installation must be carried out in such a way that the generation of sparks as a result of impact
and friction processes between Aluminium/Titanium and steel is excluded. This excludes stain-